20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 1/13

Instrument Prepared by:
Brant Biddle
WALLER LANSDEN DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 1400
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ALABAMA)
SHELBY COUNTY)

205-214-6380

- I, Brant Biddle, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say:
- 1. I am an attorney in the firm of Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP and I am licensed to practice law in the State of Alabama. I am the attorney of record for Eastern Bank. All the matters stated herein are true and correct and within my personal knowledge.
- 2. On August 12, 2021, a judgment in the amount of \$154,673.12, plus attorneys' fees of \$21,154.20 was entered in favor of Eastern Bank and against Corax International, LLC; Warnock & Associates, LLC and Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr. in the U.S. District Court, District of Massachusetts in Case No. 20-CV-12133 (the "Judgment").
- 3. On June 6, 2022, the Judgment was domesticated in the U.S. District Court, Northern District of Alabama, Case No. 22-mc-00712. A copy is attached hereto as **Exhibit "A"**.
- 4. The last known address for Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr. is 1200 Legacy Drive, Birmingham, Alabama 35242. A copy of the return of service is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".
- 5. The last known address for Warnock & Associates, LLC is 1200 Legacy Drive, Birmingham, Alabama 35242. A copy of the return of service is attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 2/13

Dated: July <u>15</u>, 2022.

Brant Biddle

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that **Brant Biddle** has signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, with full authority, executed the same voluntarily.

Given under my hand and official seal this 25 day of July 2022.

Motary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

PUBLIC

20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 3/13

Exhibit "A"

Case 2:22-mc-00712-LCB Document 1 Filed 06/06/22 Page 1 of 4 20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 4/13

FILED 2022 Jun-08 AM 09:36 U.S. DISTRICT COURT N.D. OF ALABAMA

AO 451 (Rev. 12/12) Clerk's Certification of a Judgment to be Registered in Another District

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

	for the
Dis	strict of Massachusetts
Eastern Bank Plaintiff v. Corax International, LLC et al. Defendant	Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-12133-RWZ 3:22.MC-712-UCB
	GMENT TO BE REGISTERED IN ANOTHER DISTRICT by of a judgment entered by this court on (date) 08/12/2021 .
I also certify that, as appears from this courbefore this court, the time for appeal has expired, an pending.	rt's records, no motion listed in Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) is pending nd no appeal has been filed or, if one was filed, it is no longer
Date: 06/02/2022	Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

% AO 132 (Rev. 12/03) Exemplifica	ation Certificate	der delen general segunden Franzischer Beitrigt der Stemmen von der Stemmen der der der Stemmen der der der S Der Stemmen der der stemmen der Stemmen der der der stemmen der Stemmen der der der der der der der der der de		
;	UNITE	D STATES DIST	RICT COURT	-
East	terri -	District of	Massac	chusetts
444 Feature A 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 - 1944 -				
		•	•	
		EXEM	IPLIFICATION CER	TIFICATE
•	Pohart M E	-arrall		J. Chatas Diatains Court
keeper of the records and	Robert M. F			ed States District Court,
` T.	_	cket #30 Judge Rya Zobel,	•	
		;		
•				
are true copies of records	s of this Court.	S. S. S.		
In testimony w	vhereof I sign r	my name and affix th	he seal of this Court,	in this District, at
1505100			on Ma	4 11, 2022
Rolled MI			Mashin D	2. 100 m
Clerk	Jane	(E_{γ})	Peputy Clerk	uex ~po
Ι,	Ry	va W. Zobel S.	, a Judic	ial Officer of this Court,
certify that	Robert M.	Farrell	, named above, is and	was on the date noted,
	- ,		records and seal, and tha	t this certificate, and
the attestation of the reco	ord, are in accorda	ance with the laws of the	United States.	
May 11 2	022		200	
Date		Signat	are of Judge	<u>Many and Andrews (1987) and the particular and and and and and and and and and and</u>
		,	0. L L. 1.	
		Title	5 USIVET IL	<u> 2460 </u>
			7	
Ĩ	Robert M.	Farrell	Clark of this Uni	ted States District Court,
keeper of the seal, certify			Rya W. Zobel	ica states bistifut Court,
			Judge	1 1
				ted, sworn and qualified, rtify the above signature
to be that of the Judge.	quanteca with the	o anago s orrorar sign	active and tenore and our	tilly the troops of bighteen
In testimony whe	reof I sign my nai	me, and affix the seal of	A 1	
1205 Tor	City Silv	in this State	e, on //ay //	ZIZZ Date
			1/1/201	70 1
Tolevit Ja	incl		1911 Ve TKel	LUDG -
Clerk			eputy Clerk	
		The state of the s		
	•			

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

EASTERN BANK, Plaintiff,

V.

CORAX INTERNATIONAL, LLC, WARNOCK & ASSOCIATES, LLC and RUDOLPH M. WARNOCK, JR, Defendants.

No. 120-CV-12133-RWZ

Thereby certify on 6/02/22that the long oing document is true and correct copy of the long oing document is true and correct copy of the long of the lon

District of Massachusetts

RWZ PROPOSEDLJUDGMENT Peputy Clerk

PICT OF MASS

This matter having come before the Court on the Plaintiff's Omnibus Motion for Default and Summary Judgment against Defendants Corax International, LLC, Warnock & Associates, LLC, and Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr. [Docket No. 19]; Defendants Corax International, LLC and Warnock & Associates, LLC having been duly served and failed to plead or otherwise respond to the Complaint as provided for in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; and Defendants Corax International, LLC, Warnock & Associates, LLC, and Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr. each having failed to file any opposition to Plaintiff's Omnibus Motion for Default and Summary Judgment; the issues having been duly heard and findings having been made that Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff in the amount of \$154,673.12, as of June 9, 2021, plus continuing interest, and that attorneys' fees should be assessed against Defendants in the amount of \$21,154.20, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

1. Judgment is hereby entered in favor of the Plaintiff, Eastern Bank, and against the Defendants Corax International, LLC, Warnock & Associates, LLC, and Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr., jointly and severally, in the amount of \$154,673.12, as of June 9, 2021, plus continuing interest.

Case 2:22-mc-00712-LCB Document 1 Filed 06/06/22 Page 4 of 4 20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 7/13

2. Attorneys' fees and costs are assessed against Defendants and awarded to Plaintiff in the amount of \$21,154.20.

Entered at Boston, Massachusetts, this 12 day of August, 2021.

HONORABLE RYA W. ZOBEL UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Exhibit "B"

Case 1:20-cv-12133-RWZ Document 4 Filed 01/11/21 Page 1 of 2 202207 K50002:80 to 50121087/R5W2022001m20150 PRVEAFFIDI29/1F3age 1 of 2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

37. A	CT	T D	N	T) A	NK	
St. A		14. HC	į V	15 A	INN	

Plaintiff

Civil Action No.: 1:20-CV-12133-RWZ

CORAX INTERNATIONAL, LLC, ET AL.

Defendant

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr. 1200 Legacy Drive Birmingham, Alabama 35242

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are:

Jonathan M. Hixon Hackett Feinberg P.C. 155 Federal Street, 9th Floor Boston, MA 02110

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

ROBERT M. FARRELL

CLERK OF COURT

/s/ - Taylor Halley

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

SUMMONS

ISSUED ON 2020-11-30 15:07:28, Clerk USDC DMA

Case 1:20-cv-12133-RWZ Document 4 Filed 01/11/21 Page 2 of 2 202207 150020280-15012103/450/2022001in22it50 PM-AFFID2d 0/12ge 2 of 2

Civil Action No.: 1:20-CV-12133-RWZ

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section	on should not be filed wi	th the court unless required by F	Ted. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))
		and title, if any) Rudolo	CIDENTELL
was received by m	te on (date) $(2 3 4$		
Lipersonally served	the summons on the inc	lividual at (place) 1200 cq. on (date) 1222	35,74°, 35,34°, 35,34°,
□ I left the summons	at the individual's reside	ence or usual place of abode with	(name)
	, a per	rson of suitable age and discretion	who resides there,
on (date)	, and mailed	l a copy to the individual's last kn	own address; or
☐ I served the summe	ons on (name of individu	al)	, who is
designated by law	to accept service of proce	ess on behalf of (name of organiza	ation)
1 -, , , ,	······································	on (date)	; or
☐ I returned the sum:	nons unexecuted because	<u> </u>	; Or
Other (specify):			
My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a total of	f\$
I declare under pen	alty of perjury that this is	nformation is true.	
Date		Server's Sig Server's Sig Primed name	
		380 Marsh	Same the other reasons with a reason and a different state of the stat

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:

20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 11/13

Exhibit "C"

20220715000280150 07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM AFFID 12/13 Case 1:20-cv-12133-RWZ Document 3 Filed 11/30/20 Page 1 of 2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

177 A	CODE		N.Y	A CC	MIT2
H.A.		() (.	N	KΔ	NK

Plaintiff

Civil Action No.: 1:20-CV-12133-RWZ

CORAX INTERNATIONAL, LLC, ET AL.

Defendant

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: Warnock & Associates, LLC Attn: Sole Member Rudolph M. Warnock, Jr. 1200 Legacy Drive Birmingham, Alabama 35242

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, whose name and address are:

Jonathan M. Hixon
Hackett Feinberg P.C.
155 Federal Street, 9th Floor
Boston, MA 02110

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

ROBERT M. FARRELL

CLERK OF COURT

/s/ — Taylor Halley

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

SUIVIVIONS

ISSUED ON 2020-11-30 15:07:28, Clerk USDC DMA

Case 1:20-cv-12133-RWZ Document 12 Filed 03/29/21 Page 2 of 2 Case 1:20-cv-12133-RWZ Document 3 Filed 11/30/20 Page 2 of 2

Civil Action No.: 1:20-CV-12133-RWZ

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1)) This summons for (name of individual and title, if any) RUDOLPH M. WAR NOCK J2 was received by me on (date) 3/20/21. XI personally served the summons on the individual at (place) [200LEGALY] B'++ 4m, A2 on (date) 3/20/21; or ☐ I left the summons at the individual's residence or usual place of abode with (name) , a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there, on (date) _____, and mailed a copy to the individual's last known address; or □ I served the summons on (name of individual) , who is designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization) on (date) ; or I returned the summons unexecuted because Other (specify): My fees are \$ ____ for travel and \$ ____ for services, for a total of \$___ I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true. 3BOMCDOW RD.
COLUMBIANA, AL
Server's Address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
07/15/2022 01:22:50 PM
\$60.00 BRITTANI
20220715000280150

alling 5. Buyl